

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI
No. 2023-M-00567**

BRETT LORENZO FAVRE,

PETITIONER,

VERSUS

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, RESPONDENT.

**RESPONDENT MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES'S
ANSWER TO PETITIONER BRETT LORENZO FAVRE'S PETITION
FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

**Kaytie M. Pickett (MSB No. 103202)
Adam Stone (MSB No. 10412)
Clarence Webster, III (MSB No. 102111)
JONES WALKER LLP
190 E. Capitol St., Suite 800
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Tel. (601) 949-4900
Fax (601) 949-4804
kpickett@joneswalker.com
astone@joneswalker.com
cwebster@joneswalker.com**

**Stephen F. Schelver (MSB No. 101889)
Special Assistant Attorney General
550 High Street, Suite 1100
Jackson, Mississippi 39205-3522
Tel. (601) 359-3522
Stephen.Schelver@ago.ms.gov**

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF CURRENT CASE STATUS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

 A. The volleyball facility conspiracy..... 2

 B. The Prevacus conspiracy..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. The denial of Favre’s motion to dismiss is not appropriate for interlocutory review.
..... 5

II. MDHS states a claim under MUFTA against Favre. 6

 A. MDHS pleaded Favre was a guarantor, which satisfies § 15-3-113(a). 6

 B. Favre’s factual challenge to the allegation he personally guaranteed
construction costs is wrong and inappropriate on a motion to dismiss..... 7

 C. Favre cannot show that as a matter of law, satisfaction of his guarantee
within fifteen months was impossible, so his statute of frauds defense fails.
..... 8

 D. The Foundation is not the State. 10

 E. Zach New’s guilty plea establishes actual intent. 11

III. MDHS sufficiently pleaded conspiracy. 12

IV. Neither in pari delicto nor estoppel defeats MDHS’s claims. 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec., Div. of FL Indus. v. Singarayar</i> , 530 So. 2d 1319 (Miss. 1988).....	4
<i>Avery v. Univ. of Miss.</i> , 346 So. 3d 904 (Miss. Ct. App. 2022)	10
<i>Barber v. Union Nat’l Bank (In re KZK Livestock)</i> , 190 B.R. 626 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 1996).....	11
<i>Board of Trustees. v. Chicago Corporation</i> , 708 F. Supp. 1499 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	14
<i>Bonded Fin. Servs. v. European Am. Bank</i> , 838 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Bradley v. Kelley Bros. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 117 So. 3d 331 (Miss. Ct. App. 2013)	12
<i>Byrd v. Miss. Power Co.</i> , 943 So. 2d 108 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006)	4
<i>Cannon Imp. of Vicksburg, LLC v. Provance</i> , No. 2020-M-00529-SCT, 2020 Miss. LEXIS 327 (Sep. 9, 2020) (King, J., dissenting).....	5
<i>City of Meridian v. \$104,960.00 U.S. Currency</i> , 231 So. 3d 972 (Miss. 2017).....	4, 7
<i>Clark v. St. Dominic-Jackson Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 660 So. 2d 970 (Miss. 1995).....	8
<i>De La Pena Stettner v. Smith (In re IFS Fin. Corp.)</i> , 669 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Dr. Ben Branch v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 384 (D. Mass. 1993)	6
<i>EDW Invs., LLC v. Barnett</i> , 149 So. 3d 489 (Miss. 2014).....	5

<i>Enroth v. Mem’l Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 566 So. 2d 202 (Miss. 1990).....	7
<i>Farrish Gravel Co. v. Mississippi State Highway Commission</i> , 458 So. 2d 1066 (Miss. 1984).....	13
<i>In re Finley, Kumble, et al.</i> , 130 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Groundworx, LLC v. Blanton</i> , 34 So. 3d 363 (Miss. 2017).....	13
<i>Haidar v. Margetta</i> , 352 So. 3d 206 (Miss. Ct. App. 2022)	5
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	14
<i>Hicks v. Harris</i> , 606 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Hill v. Thompson</i> , 564 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 1989).....	14
<i>J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc. v. Forrest Gen. Hosp.</i> , 34 So. 3d 1171 (Miss. 2010).....	4
<i>Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Janvey v. Libyan Inv. Auth.</i> , 840 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2016)	6, 15
<i>Jones v. McGahey</i> , 187 So. 2d 579 (Miss. 1966).....	9
<i>Jones v. Rebel Rags, LLC</i> , 270 So. 3d 903 (Miss. 2018) (Waller, J., dissenting).....	12
<i>Love v. Robinson</i> , 161 Miss. 585, 137 So. 499 (1931).....	14
<i>Mills v. Baker Donelson</i> , No. 3:18-CV-866-CWR-FKB, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85656 (S.D. Miss. May 5, 2021).....	15
<i>New York v. UPS</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 629, 649-50 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	14

<i>State ex rel. Pittman v. Griffin</i> , 450 So. 2d 426 (Miss. 1984).....	14
<i>Rawls Springs Util. Dist. v. Novak</i> , 765 So. 2d 1288 (Miss. 2000).....	14
<i>Rex Distrib. Co. v. Anheuser-Busch, LLC</i> , 271 So. 3d 445 (Miss. 2019).....	12
<i>Riverview Dev. Co. v. Golding Dev. Co.</i> , 109 So. 3d 572 (Miss. Ct. App. 2013).....	4
<i>In re Rothstein</i> , Adv. Pro. No 10-02612-BKC-RBR-A, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 4662 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 14, 2010).....	11
<i>S & S Dragline Servs. v. Calhoun</i> , No. 95-CA-00192-COA, 1998 Miss. App. LEXIS 570 (Miss. Ct. App. 1998) (unpublished)	9
<i>Sanders v. Dantzler</i> , 375 So. 2d 774 (Miss. 1979).....	9
<i>State v. Bayer Corporation</i> , 32 So. 3d 496 (Miss. 2010).....	7
<i>State v. New</i> , 25CII:22-cr-00003-EP, Docket #7 (Hinds Co. Cir. Ct., Apr. 22, 2022)	13
<i>Thames v. State</i> , 310 So. 3d 1163 (Miss. 2021).....	4
<i>United States Finance Company. v. Barber</i> , 247 Miss. 800, 157 So. 2d 394 (1963).....	9
State Statutes	
MISS. CODE § 11-46-5(2) (Rev. 2023)	13
MISS. CODE § 15-3-1(d) (1972)	8
MISS. CODE § 15-3-113 (Rev. 2006).....	5
MISS. CODE § 43-17-1 (Rev. 2022).....	1
Rules	
MISS. R. CIV. P. 12(b)	4

MISS. R. APP. P. 5(a)	1, 4, 5, 6
MISS. R. EVID. 201(b)	7
Regulations	
2 C.F.R § 200.434 (Rev. 2020).....	2
2 C.F.R § 200.439(b)(3) (Rev. 2020).....	2
Miss. A.G. Op., Bryant, Op. No. 98-0676, 1998 Miss. AG LEXIS 552 (Nov. 6, 1998).....	10
Constitutional Provisions	
MISS. CONST. ART. ANN. 4, § 104	14
Other Authorities	
37 C.J.S. <i>STATUTE OF FRAUDS</i> § 42	9
